Highway Works Swinton Community Committee

1.0. Background

1.1. An early objective on the formation of Urban Vision was to improve the condition of highways within Salford.  To that end the Council decided to invest £22M into the roads and footways over a five year period, raising the money through unsupported borrowing and obtaining payback through reduced payouts on claims.

1.2. The graph below summarises the financial model used for this investment and shows:

· the previously agreed claim and reserve provision (2004 / 5)

· the required level of payout required to achieve the highway investment repayment

· the actual level of payout
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Fig 1.  Monetary Payout for Tripping Claims.

From this it can be seen that the actual level of payout is still over-achieving the business case.

1.3. In addition to the above, over the last 6 months Urban Vision have also been carrying out an average of 1500 minor carriageway and footway repairs per month.

1.4. The increase in activity certainly would appear to have had a positive impact on the condition of the network, as shown in the table below (although it should be noted that the figures reflect a sample rather than the full network.)

	
	
	Year

	
	
	2005/06
	2006/07
	2007/08
	2008/09

	Indicator
	BVPI 223 / NI 168 - Percentage of the principal road network where structural maintenance should be considered
	28%
	15%
	6%
	5%

	
	BVPI 224a / NI 169 - Percentage of non-principal road where structural maintenance should be considered
	36%
	20%
	8%
	6%

	
	BVPI 224b - Percentage of unclassified road where structural maintenance should be considered
	23.30%
	24%
	21%
	18%

	
	BVPI 187 - Condition of surfaced footway
	30.37%
	66%
	27%
	n/a


2.0. Highway Investment Programme.

2.1. Footway, Carriageway and Microasphalt Works already delivered:

	A6 Chorley Road
	East Drive
	North Drive

	Ackworth Road
	Elizabeth Street
	Park Lane West

	Balmoral Road
	Ellesmere Street
	Park Street

	Barton Road
	Elm Street
	Pendlebury Road

	Beatrice Street
	Entwisle Street
	Pendlebury Road

	Birch Drive
	Glynrene Drive
	Raymond Street

	Borough Avenue
	Hamilton Street
	Shakespeare Road

	Burford Drive
	Heron Street
	Station Road

	Carlisle Street
	Heys Close North
	Stevenson Road

	Central Drive
	High Bank Road
	Sapling Road

	Chorley Road (Phase 2)
	Holloway Drive
	Shaftesbury Road

	Dauntesy Avenue
	Lawn Drive
	Warwick Street

	Deacon Avenue
	Merlin Drive
	Westbrook Road

	Deans Road
	Morpeth Street
	West Central Drive

	Deepdale Drive
	Mossfield Road
	West Drive

	Dudley Road
	Moss Lane
	Worsley Street

	East Central Drive
	
	


3.0. Future Works.

Proposed Microasphalt Schemes

3.1. Microasphalt is a specialised thin surfacing treatment whereby the roads are initially patched and then surfaced.  The treatment is best suited to certain types of road and the proposed programme is given below:

	Broomhall Road
	Greenwood Avenue
	Simpson Avenue

	Clively Avenue
	Heywood Avenue
	Wedgwood Road

	Copeland Avenue
	Lever Avenue
	Whitehead Road

	Dewes Avenue
	Meadon Avenue
	Wilson Avenue


Community Committee is therefore requested to consider the proposed programme against the potential reserve schemes (below) and determine if any should have a higher priority:

	Billy Lane
	Hillside Drive
	Woodgarth Drive

	Broadhurst Avenue
	Marlow Drive
	Wynne Avenue

	Gorse Road
	Salisbury Road
	


3.2. Outstanding Highway Investment Schemes:

Footway Reconstruction

	Buckingham Road
	Harrowby Road
	Newark Road

	Hall Street
	Moorside Road
	


3.3. Community Committee is therefore requested to consider the above and:

1. Determine which schemes should take priority in future programme proposals.

2. If there any schemes which are omitted and what their relevant priority should be.
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Sheet1

				Previously Agreed Provision (2004/5)		Forecast Payout (illustrating required saving)		Actual Payout

		2005/6		£4,304,757		£3,804,757		£2,286,920

		2006/7		£4,304,757		£3,304,757		£2,806,968

		2007/8		£4,304,757		£2,804,757		£2,631,397

		2008/9		£4,304,757		£2,454,757		£1,905,936

		2009/10		£4,304,757		£2,454,757

		2010/11		£4,304,757		£2,454,757
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